

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Dudley J. Stuber, Trustee of the)	
D.J. Stuber Land and Royalty Trust)	
and Rocky R. Svihl as Trustee of the)	Supreme Court Case No. 20160391
RGKH Mineral & Royalty Trust)	
Dated 11-1-95,)	Williams County Case No. 53-08-C-765
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
Douglas F. Engel, Nikki Engel,)	
Robert Candee, Coleen Rae Baxter,)	
Dirk Ronald Baxter, Frank A.)	
Steinbeck, Patricia E. Steinbeck,)	
John F. Steinbeck, Margaret)	
Steinbeck, Lillian Dasinger as)	
Trustee of the Lillian Dasinger)	
Family Trust, Tracy Dawn Rude,)	
and Jason Scott Hukill,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellees.)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
EOG Resources, Inc.,)	
)	
Intervenor and Appellee)	
)	

Appeal from FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
dated July 26, 2016, and JUDGMENT entered October 3, 2016

Williams County, North Dakota
Northwest Central Judicial District
Honorable Joshua B. Rustad

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Chris A. Edison (ID # 05362)
BORMANN, MYERCHIN & ESPESETH LLP
P.O. Box 995
Bismarck, ND 58502-0995
Telephone: (701) 250-8968
Email: cedison@bmeltp.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	[¶ 1]
I. Plaintiffs And Northland Are Protected By N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14	[¶ 2]
II. N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14 Is Subject To An Actual Notice Standard	[¶ 6]
III. Plaintiffs Did Not Have Constructive Notice Of Defendants’ Adverse Claim To The Subject Minerals	[¶ 9]
IV. It Appears Conceded The District Court Erred In Awarding Defendants Past Royalty Payments Or Monies.....	[¶ 12]
CONCLUSION	[¶ 13]
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	[¶ 14]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Northland Royalty Corp v. Engel,
2014 Mont. 295, 339 P.2d 599 [¶ 3]

Brigham Oil v. Lario Oil
2011 ND 154, ¶16, 801 N.W.2d 677 [¶ 4]

Gerhardt Const. Co. v. Wachter Real Estate Trust
306 N.W.2d 223, 226 [¶ 9]

Friedt v. Moseanko
484 N.W.2d 861, 863 [¶ 12]

Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14 [¶ 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-15-08..... [¶ 4]

MCA § 72-3-618..... [¶ 3, 5, 8]

MCA § 72-3-1012 [¶ 8]

N.D.C.C. § 01-01-25..... [¶ 9]

Other Authorities:

UPC § 3-714 [¶ 5, 8]
